

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS MIGUEL SIERRA-AYALA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC A. VOS

Chief Defender

Federal Public Defender

District of Puerto Rico

241 F.D. Roosevelt Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918

(787) 281-4922

Kevin_Lerman@fd.org

FRANCO L. PÉREZ-REDONDO

Assistant Federal Public Defender

KEVIN E. LERMAN*

Research & Writing Attorney

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Suppression Proceedings.....	6
C. The First Circuit’s Affirmance	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. The <i>Sierra-Ayala</i> Decision Conflicts with the Court’s Jurisprudence and with Decisions of the D.C. and Eleventh Circuits.....	10
B. Evolving Understandings of Consent Render the First Circuit’s Opinion a Harmful Legal Fiction.....	17

C. This Petition Presents a Great Vehicle to Reach This Important Issue.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—First Circuit’s Opinion (July 5, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Judgment (June 12, 2019)	21a
APPENDIX C—Magistrate’s Report & Recommendation (May 21, 2018)	28a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Opinion & Order (Aug. 2, 2019).....	42a
APPENDIX E—District Court’s Opinion & Order (Aug. 2, 2019).....	60a
APPENDIX F—First Circuit Rehearing Denial Order (Oct. 17, 2022).....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Supreme Court Authorities	
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	3
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	18
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	12
<i>Fernández v. California</i> , 571 U.S. 292 (2014).....	3, 9, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	16
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	16
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT.

	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	3, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	2
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	12, 13

Federal Court Authorities

<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 691 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir. 1982).....	3, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Brodie</i> , 742 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 14, 17
<i>Chao v. Ballista</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 337 (D. Mass. 2011).....	17
<i>French v. Merrill</i> , 15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Sierra-Ayala</i> , 39 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – CONT.

	Page
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
